
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Rachael Calvert, Democratic Services (01254) 380136 
Email:  rachael.calvert@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday, 16 June 2023 

Page 1 of 3  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 26 June 2023 at 5.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Susan Hayes 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Peter Edwards 
 
Councillors Dominik Allen, Noordad Aziz, Bernard Dawson MBE and Jodi Clements 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 28th November 
2022 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended – That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3.   Risk Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

To inform Audit Committee of the outcome of the Strategic, Generic and 
Operational Risk Registers review.  
 
Recommended – That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-2024 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

4.   Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

To inform and update Audit Committee on the Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Audit Opinion for 2022/23 and to give details on the performance of the Internal 
Audit Team and final outturn position for 2022/23. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

5.   Audit Plan 2023/24 - Progress Report  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period February 2023 
– May 2023 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues 
were. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

6.   Follow-Ups Report  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

To inform members of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously 
agreed action plans for completed audit reports. The follow-ups detailed within 
this report are those carried out during the period February 2023 to May 2023. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

7.   Audit Committee Training  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

To continue the discussion on the training needs of the Audit Committee for 
2023/24 onwards following the Audit Committee Self-Assessment carried out by 
the Committee in 2022. 
 
Recommended – That the Audit Committee agrees what training would be   

beneficial to Committee members.  
 

- That the Audit Committee agrees when this training will take 
place so that dates can be scheduled. 
 

- That the Audit Committee agrees how far this is extended 
beyond current Audit Committee members, i.e. to all elected 
members or, for example, to elected members who may be 
asked to substitute at a meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
 

8.   External Audit update   
 

Verbal update. 
 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

9.   Change of Meeting Date   
 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Monday 25th September 2023. 
Due to unforeseen circumstances the Audit Committee officers have requested 
this committee is rescheduled to Monday 18th September 2023. 
 
Recommended – That the Meeting date change is agreed and approved. 
 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 28th November, 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor Dominik Allen (in the Chair), Councillors Noordad Aziz, 

Bernard Dawson MBE, Peter Edwards (Vice Chair) and 
Carole Haythornthwaite 
 

Apologies Councillor June Harrison 

  

 
77 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor June Harrison. 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest, Dispensations or Substitutions notified.  
 

78 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 18th July 2022 
were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record.  
 
NB. Councillor Aziz noted that a cross party motion to the Government to indicate 
that the external audit situation was not acceptable is still to be completed.  
 

79 Risk Management Monitoring Report 
 

Stuart Sambrook, Policy Manager introduced the report to inform Audit Committee 
of the outcome of the review of the Strategic, Generic and Operational Risk 
Registers.  
 
There has been one major change to the Strategic Risk Register as below: 
 

Area Change Risk 

Rating 

With 

Controls 

NEW RISK 

Financial 

 

(Page 4) 

Risk 

Financial Overreach :--The Council is embarking on a range of 

major investments supported by significant amounts of External 

Funding.  Overspends or failure to deliver on these Projects could 

lead to significant additional costs falling on the Council, in terms of 

extra borrowing costs stemming from meeting additional project 

costs or the repayment of external funds. (URN:2037) 

Risk Owner 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Medium 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

Stuart Sambrook discussed the control measures in place to manage the risk.  
 
The Committee had a discussion around the risks of the funding causing financial 
difficulties and what affects that could have on the Council.  
 
There had been no major changes to the Generic Risk Register but 4 minor 
changes to the risks detailed below: 
 

 Failure to ensure that personal data is kept securely in accordance with Data 
Protection Act, GDPR and Freedom of Information Act 2000. – LOW 
PRIORITY 

 Failure to comply with CDM Regulations. – MEDIUM PRIORITY  
 
 
There has been one major change to the Operational Risk Register as below: 
 
 

Area Change Risk 

Rating 

With 

Controls 

NEW RISK 

Reputational 

 

(Page 5) 

Risk 

Failure to meet statutory timescales for delivery of planning 

decisions (URN:2038) 

Risk Owner 

Head of Planning & Transportation 

Medium 

 
 
There have been a number of minor changes that have been made to the 
Operational Risk Register and they are available in Appendix 3 of the report.  
 
The Committee were happy with the overall report.  
 
Councillor Noordad Aziz requested further information regarding the operational risk 
no 36 – Market Hall loss of income due to low take up of market hall stalls. He 
requested further information on how the risk has been reviewed.  
 
The Chair requested further information on the risk rating high regarding the 
strategic risk no 87 – The acquisition of key town centre buildings and delivery of a 
£22 million regeneration project within Accrington Town Centre.  
 
 
Resolved –   (1) That the report be noted by the Audit Committee.  

(2) The Policy manager to update back to Committee on the 
requests above.  

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
3 

 
 
 

80 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 Progress Report 
 

Mark Beard, Head of Audit & Investigations, presented a routine report to inform 
Members of the Audit Reports issued during the period July 2022 – October 2022 
and to bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were.  
 
The report included a list of the audit areas and any key issues, a summary of which 
is provided below: 
 

 Civil Contingencies – Substantial assurance 
 The audit found, as a result of test calls carried out both during and outside 

normal working hours that the process was not followed correctly and none of 
the 3 nominated Emergency Planning Officers was alerted to the test 
incident. 
 

 The audit agreed with the Emergency Planning Officer that the process 
would be reviewed and consideration would be given to have a rota in place 
for Emergency Planning Officers both inside and outside of working hours. 
There are 3 Officers on the list so consideration needs to be made to 
increase the number of Officers on the list to cover leave and sickness. It was 
agreed that Switchboard staff need to be briefed on current processe
[...]
pen. 
Regular Occurrence. 
Loss-causing 
circumstances 
frequently 
encountered 
daily/weekly. 

Likely to happen. 
Likely to happen at 
some point over the 
next two years. 
Loss-causing 
circumstances 
encountered few times 
a year. 

Unlikely to happen. 
Has happened 
rarely/never before. 
Loss-causing 
circumstances rarely 
encountered. 

Assessing 
Impact 

May result in: 
Fatality 
Financial loss in 
excess of £2 million. 
Non-delivery of 
service for more than 
3 weeks.  
Adverse international 
media coverage. 

May result in:  Serious 
disabling injury / ill 
health financial loss in 
excess of £500,000, 
significant disruption to 
provision of service eg. 
more than 1 week.  
Adverse national 
media coverage. 

May result in: Minor 
injury / ill health, 
Minimal financial loss of 
less than £500,000.  
Minor disruption to 
provision of service for 
short time eg. less than 
1 week.  Adverse local 
media coverage. 

 

 
 
Types of Risk: 

 The Corporate Risk Register outlines the key strategic risks facing the Council and the 
controls currently in place to respond to these risks. Page 12



 
Page 3 of 22 

 The Councils Risk Register is summarised as follows: 
o 17 Generic risks - (1 high 4 medium and 12 low) 
o 66 Operational risks - (1 high 19 medium 46 low) 
o 19 Strategic risks - (3 high  5 medium and 11 low) 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To enable Audit Committee to: 
 

 review the amendments to the Strategic, Generic and Operational Risk Registers since the 
submission of the last risk management report; 

 
 

5. Changes to the Strategic Risk Register 

There has been 6 major change made to the Strategic Risk Register as detailed below. 
There have also been 2 minor changes, found in Appendix 1 

Area Change Risk Rating 
With Controls 

DELETED RISK 

Customer  / 
Citizen 

Risk 
Pandemic can cause harm to the health and wellbeing of the local Hyndburn 
community 
Risk Owner 
Chief Executive 

Medium 

Economic / 
Reputational  

Risk 
Pandemic effect on Council’s financial services, staffing arrangements and 
service delivery 
Risk Owner 
Chief Executive 

Medium 

Political / 
Leader  

Risk 
Pandemic impact on local democracy, decision making process, accountable 
procedures, transparency and local elections 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director Legal and Democratic Services 

Medium 

Environmental 

 

 

Risk 
Warranted environmental / asbestos problems in land / properties following the 
2006 LSVT 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director Resources 

Medium 

NEW RISK 

Customer / 
Economic 

Risk 
A future pandemic can impact council services and cause harm to the health and 
wellbeing of the Hyndburn community  
Risk Owner 
Chief Executive 

Low 

MOVED RISK 

Professional Risk 
Failure to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff 
Risk Owner 
Head of OD & Policy 

High 

 

 

6. Changes to the Generic Risk Register 

There have been no major change made to the Generic Risk Register but 3 minor changes 
as detailed in Appendix 2  

 

Page 13



 
Page 4 of 22 

7. Changes to the Operational Risk Register 

There have been 2 major changes made to the Operational Risk Register (below) and a 
number of minor changes (14). The amended risks are shown in Appendix 3. 

 

Area Change Risk Rating 
With Controls 

DELETED RISK 

Financial  

 

 

Cost implications of legal challenge of Selective Landlord Licensing  
 
Risk Owner 
Head of Regeneration and Housing 

Low 

MOVED RISK 

Professional Risk 
Failure to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff 
Risk Owner 
Head of OD & Policy 

High 

 
 
8. Summary Risk Register 

A summary list of all risks contained in the Generic, Operational and Strategic Risk Registers 
is given in Appendix 4.  

 
 
9. High Risks 

We have one Operational risk with a rating classed as “High” – Theft or damage to vehicles 
and equipment (URN: 60).  

One Generic risk classed as “High” - Failure to conserve energy and reduce emissions thus 
resulting in excess costs to th
[...]
tical Incident Team set up 

 Participation with the Lancashire Resilience Forum 

 Updated Business Continuity Plans & Risk Assessments 

 Pandemic related review of critical services 

 Regular staff communications and guidance 

 Process to enable contact tracing of work colleagues where a positive case reported and follow-up infection 
control measures 

 Changes to staff working arrangements including enabling homeworking where possible 

 Monthly monitoring of additional Covid expenditure and reduction in income 

 Creation of Covid safe workplaces and implementation of new working practices for Council Staff  

 80% of Hyndburn residents 12+ have received COVID-19 vaccination 

 
 

Page 16



 
Page 7 of 22 

 
 

Risk Owner: Executive Director Legal & Democratic Services 
POLITICAL/LEGAL RISK                                                                      2029 
Pandemic impact on local democracy, decision making process, accountable procedures, transparency and local 
elections 
Associated Risk Officers: All Service Managers 
Risk Rating 
Likelihood                             Impact                             Priority 
Likely to happen over next 1 to 2 years           Serious disabling injury/ill health, financial loss      Medium 
                                       between £500,000 and £2,000,000, significant 
                                        disruption to service exceeding 1 week and/or 
                                           adverse national media coverage 
 
Controls - Measures Currently in Place to Manage Risk 

 Updated regulation 

 Business Continuity Plans & Risk Assessments 

 Online meetings 

 Regular briefings / members 

 Review of conduct of elections 

 

Risk Owner: Executive Director Resources 

ENVIRONMENTAL RISK 1018 
Warranted environmental / asbestos problems in land / properties following the 2006 LSVT 

Associated Risk Officers: Head of Housing and Regeneration 

Risk Rating 
Likelihood Impact Prio
[...]
responsible for some of their liabilities, eg. Pension deficit) or 
that they fail to repay debts to the Council. (URN: 1030) Low 

98 
Loss of income from unpaid invoices more than 6 months old impacting on General 
Fund revenue Balances. (URN: 1029) Low 

99 Failure to deliver objectives set out in the Corporate Strategy (URN: 1026) Low 

100 

Financial liability arising from legal claim by Rossendale BC to recover losses incurred 
on Pennine Lancashire Empty Homes Programme as a result of Rossendale BCs sub-
contractor, AAAW, going in to administration. (URN: 1032) Low 

101 

Risk of Council acting unlawfully and failure to meet requirements of new and amended 
legislation (New legislation imposing significant new burdens will be dealt with as a 
separate risk if appropriate) (URN: 1014) Low 

102 
A future pandemic can impact council services and cause harm to the health and 
wellbeing of the Hyndburn community (URN:2039) Low 

 
 

Page 32



Page 1 of 3 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 26 June 2023 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Peter Britcliffe - Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Resources  

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & AUDIT 
OPINION 2022/23 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform and update Audit Committee on the Annual Internal Audit Report and Audit 

Opinion for 2022/23 and to give details on the performance of the Internal Audit Team 
and final outturn position for 2022/23. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The production of an Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion is a requirement of 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which are jointly published 
[...]
ancial Statements. This is based on the work of the Internal Audit Team during 

2022/23. 

 

The key issues arising from this report are:- 

 

 The Head of Audit & Investigations is able to issue a positive opinion on the 

systems of Internal Control based on the work carried out in 2022/23 as detailed 

below. The opinion score very slightly improved from 1.40 in 2021/22 to 1.39 in 

2022/23. The number of recommendations increased from 13 in 2021/22 to 14 in 

2022/23. 

 

 Internal Audit did not identify any issues in 2022/23 during the course of their audit 

work that would have a material effect on the Council’s Financial Statements. 

 

 Internal Audit achieved audit plan coverage of 90.01% in 2021/22. This was 7.99% 

below the annual target of 98%. 

 

 Production and publication of this report is a requirement of the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards. This report satisfies the requirements for those charged 

with governance and forms a supplementary piece of evidence to the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

 

 

AUDIT OPINION 
 

 

All of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the financial year 2022/23 was in 

conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The average opinion score in 

2023/24 was 1.39 as opposed to 1.40 in 2021/22. This is based on a scale of 1 to 4 where 

1 is the highest level of assurance and 4 is the lowest level of assurance. 

 

Therefore the Audit Opinion for 2022/23 is:- 

 

Substantial assurance:  The work undertaken showed there is a generally sound system 

of internal control designed to meet the service objectives, and controls are generally 

Page 38



 
3 Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2022/23 

being applied consistently. However some weaknesses in the design and / or inconsistent 

application of controls put the achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

 

This statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance. There is an on-going process 

for ident
[...]
d & Approved:    Date 28 April 2023 

 

Final Report Issued:       Date 12 May 2023 

 

Page 58



Page 1 of 6 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 26 June 2023 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Peter Britcliffe - Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Resources  

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT REPORTS & KEY ISSUES – PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 2023 – 
MAY 2023 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period February 2023 – May 

2023 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 note the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report crosses financial years and covers the period of February 2022 to July 

2022. The audit areas and any key issues detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Members should be aware that the number of audit reports that are issued between 

each Committee meeting is subject to variation dependent on the size of the audit and 
any non-routine audit work, such as investigations, that the Team may be involved in. 
Therefore, for the purpose of reporting, only the audit reports fully completed, issued 
and agreed will be included. 

 
3.3 Any investigations that may be carried out will not be included as a matter of routine in 

this report, particularly if they relate to a specific individual or individuals. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 6 
 

 
3.4 There was a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by the end of 2022/23 

financial year in terms of audit days completed. 
 
  Position as at end of March 2023 =  90.01% of the plan completed 
 
 
3.5 The position at the end of March 2022 can be broken down as follows:- 
 

Month % of the Plan Completed that Month 

April 2022 7.09% 

May 2022 7.25% 

June 2022 5.41% 

July 2022 7.86% 

August 2022 9.50% 

September 2022 6.47% 

October 2022 7.97% 

November 2022 8.22% 

December 2022 5.32% 

January 2023 8.52% 

February 2023 8.20% 

March 2023 8.20% 

 
3.6 Whilst the team was 7.99% below the target for the year, this did not have a material 

effect on being able to produce an Audit Opinion for the year. Key factors contributing 
to the shortfall were additional bank holidays granted, sickness and bereavement 
leave. 

 
3.7 With regards to 2022/23 there is a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by 

the end of the current financial year in terms of audit days completed. As the audit 
team complete timesheets which then feed into the audit plan, it is possible to state the 
progress to date and the projected end of year position if that date is extrapolated out. 
Therefore:- 

  Position as at end of May 2023  =  12.91% of the plan completed 
  Projected out-turn position for 2023/24 =  77.48% of the plan completed 
 
3.8 The position at the end of June 2022 can be broken down as follows:- 
 

Month % of the Plan Completed that Month 

April 2023 5.61% 

May 2023 7.30% 

 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable as the report is for informational purposes only. 
 
 

Page 60



Page 3 of 6 
 

 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 No consultations required as this report is based on data and information held by the 

audit team based on the work completed. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

There are no legal or human rights 
implications arising from this report. 

Assessment of risk 
 

Risks are taken into consideration during 
the audit process itself, there is no direct 
risk implication from this repor
[...]
igations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT FOLLOW-UP REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
February 2023 to May 2023 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously 

agreed action plans for completed audit reports. The follow-ups detailed within this 
report are those carried out during the period February 2023 to May 2023. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 
 

 Notes the content of this report for informational purposes 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report covers the period February 2023 to May 2023 and provides the details of 

the follow-ups carried out shown at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 After the agreement of the recommendations between Management and Internal Audit 

following the completion of the audit assignment, Internal Audit revisits the area and 
the recommendations are reviewed to ensure they have been implemented as agreed. 
This process is known as the ‘Follow-Up’ 

 
3.3 Internal Audit assesses the current position to what was agreed at the end of the audit 

assignment. Where the Service Area has taken no action, then Internal Audit will 
question why and issue a revised action plan. Part of the control within this process is 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6.



Page 2 of 5 
 

consideration by Audit Committee of any issues that arise. The Committee has the 
ability 
to ask questions of Management in the relative service areas why they have not acted 
upon the agreed action plan. The Committee can also express what its expectations 
would be with regard to such a problem occurring. 

 
3.4 Internal Audit aim to carry out a follow-up for each completed audit area within 6 

months of completion. However, there are a number of expectations to that aim:- 
 

 Follow-up in 6 months would be pointless if the recommendat
[...]
ntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Risk Management Monitoring Report
	4. Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion
	Annual Audit Report 2022-23 Appendix 1

	5. Audit Plan 2023/24 - Progress Report
	6. Follow-Ups Report
	7. Audit Committee Training



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 26th June, 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor Peter Edwards (in the Chair), Councillors Noordad Aziz, 

Bernard Dawson MBE and Jodi Clements 
 

Apologies Councillor Susan Hayes 

  

 
46 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Susan Hayes.  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations notified.  
 

47 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes were not considered as previously approved. 
 

48 Risk Management Monitoring Report 
 

Stuart Sambrook, Policy Manager presented the report to Members to inform them 
of the outcome of the Strategic, Generic and Operational Risk Registers. 
 
The Policy Manager discussed the background and the processes of Risk 
Management to the Committee. 
 
The Council currently has 19 Strategic risks, 66 Operational risks and 17 Generic 
risks. 
 
Audit Committee was requested to review the amendments of the risk registers 
since the submission of the last risk management report. 
 
There had been 6 major changes made to the Strategic register detailed below; 
 

Area Change Risk Rating 
With Controls 

DELETED RISK 

Customer  / 
Citizen 

Risk 
Pandemic can cause harm to the health and wellbeing of the 
local Hyndburn community 
Risk Owner 
Chief Executive 

Medium 

Economic / 
Reputational  

Risk 
Pandemic effect on Council’s financial services, staffing 
arrangements and service delivery 
Risk Owner 
Chief Executive 

Medium 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

Area Change Risk Rating 
With Controls 

Political / 
Leader  

Risk 
Pandemic impact on local democracy, decision making 
process, accountable procedures, transparency and local 
elections 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director Legal and Democratic Services 

Medium 

Environmental 

 

 

Risk 
Warranted environmental / asbestos problems in land / 
properties following the 2006 LSVT 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director Resources 

Medium 

NEW RISK 

Customer / 
Economic 

Risk 
A future pandemic can impact council services and cause 
harm to the health and wellbeing of the Hyndburn 
community  
Risk Owner 
Chief Executive 

Low 

MOVED RISK 

Professional Risk 
Failure to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff 
Risk Owner 
Head of OD & Policy 

High 

 
There had been 2 major changes made to the Operational risk register detailed 
below; 
 

Area Change Risk Rating 
With 
Controls 

DELETED RISK 

Financial  

 

 

Cost implications of legal challenge of Selective Landlord 
Licensing  
 
Risk Owner 
Head of Regeneration and Housing 

Low 

MOVED RISK 

Professional Risk 
Failure to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff 
Risk Owner 
Head of OD & Policy 

High 

 
A summary list of all the risks was reported in Appendix 4.  
 
The committee discussed some of the risks with Mr Sambrook and clarified some 
points from the register.  
 
External Audit confirmed they were happy that no financial issues were arising from 
Risk Management and happy with the Council Governance arrangements.  
 
Resolved – That the report was noted for informational purposes.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
3 

Mr Sambrook to come back to the Committee on the following points raised: 
 

 To update the Committee on the Huncoat Garden Village risk.  

 To update the Committee on the Leisure Transformation risk. 

 To request further information on weekend burials and to check if this would go 

on the Risk Register.  

 
49 Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 

 

Mark Beard, Head of Audit & Investigations informed and updated Members on the 
report, gave details on the performance of the internal audit team and the final 
outturn position for 2022/23. 
 

The Head of Audit & Investigations talked through Appendix 1.  
 
The key issues were: 
 

 The Head of Audit & Investigations is able to issue a positive opinion on the 

systems of Internal Control based on the work carried out in 2022/23 as 

detailed below. The opinion score very slightly improved from 1.40 in 

2021/22 to 1.39 in 2022/23. The number of recommendations increased from 

13 in 2021/22 to 14 in 2022/23. 

 

 Internal Audit did not identify any issues in 2022/23 during the course of their 

audit work that would have a material effect on the Council’s Financial 

Statements. 

 

 Internal Audit achieved audit plan coverage of 90.01% in 2021/22. This was 

7.99% below the annual target of 98%. 

 

 Production and publication of this report is a requirement of the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards. This report satisfies the requirements for those 

charged with governance and forms a supplementary piece of evidence to 

the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

The satisfactory and quality questionnaires sent out to the auditee’s following an 
audit taking place came back with very good results which is a great reflection of the 
team and the work they conduct.  
 
Resolved – That the report was noted for informational purposes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
4 

 
50 Audit Plan 2023/24 - Progress Report 

 

Mark Beard, Head of Audit & Investigations informed Members of the Audit reports 
issued during the period February 2023 – May 2023 and discussed the key issues.  
 
The position of audit plans completed by the end of March 2023 was 90.01% for 
2022/23 with a target of 98%. Key factors contributing to the shortfall were 
additional bank holidays, sickness and bereavement leave.  
 
The Head of Audit & Investigations talked through Appendix 1.  
 
Below is a summary of audits carried out between February – May 2023: 
 

 Internet/Email – Substantial assurance 

 Officers Imprests – Comprehensive assurance   

 Construction (Design & Management) – Substantial assurance  

 Lyndon Park Development – Comprehensive assurance 

 Commercial Rents & Leases – Comprehensive assurance 

 Bank Reconciliation – Substantial assurance 

 Energy Bills Rebate Scheme – Comprehensive assurance  

 Asset Management – Substantial assurance  

 
Mr Beard clarified some points around cheques that are still processed, there are 
very few residents who receive cheques, businesses that are paid via cheque is 
usually under an exceptional circumstances. Over the past 12 months cheques 
have decreased dramatically. Hyndburn Borough Council offer many ways of 
electronic payment however if a cheque is the chosen preferred method of a 
customer we will issue one to process the payment.  
There is a rigorous control method in place for processing cheques and taken very 
seriously when issuing.  
 
Resolved – That the report was noted for informational purposes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

51 Follow-Ups Report 
 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Audit & Investigations, which 
informed Members of the outcome of routine follow-ups, following the previously 
agreed action plans for completed Audit Reports.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
5 

This report covers the period February 2023 – May 2023. The audit areas followed 
up and any key issues were detailed within an Appendix to the main report and 
included the following areas: 
 

 Markets 

 Mobile Telephony 

 GDPR 

 Transferred Assets   

 
All actions have been implemented and there are no issues.  
 
Resolved – That the report was noted for informational purposes.  
 

52 Audit Committee Training 
 

Mark Beard, Head of Audit & Investigations brought the report to the Committee to 
continue discussions on the Members training needs for 2023/24. 
 
At the previous meeting on 6th March 2023, it was agreed that the training for the 
Chair and Vice-Chair would be mandatory.  
 
Cllr Peter Edwards has booked on the CIPFA Training this year - Introduction to the 
Knowledge and Skills of the Audit Committee.  
 
The Committee had a discussion around previous training that had been carried out 
and the examples of that training. They also discussed when would be the best time 
to conduct the training, before Audit Committee or before Council meeting so the 
majority of Councillors attend.  
 
Resolved – That the Audit Committee agreed for officers to take forward 

planning the training schedule, dates and invite all Members. 
 

- That any bulletins from the LGA or External Audit deemed useful to Audit 

Committee to be circulated as and when.  

 
53 External Audit update 

 

Daniel Watson, Director at Mazars attended the Committee to give a verbal update 
on behalf of External Audit. 
 
The 2020/21 Accounts are set to be ready for sign off before the September 2023 
Committee, apologies were given on the delay. 
 
Regarding the 2021/22 Accounts, the financial statements have been published in 
draft, there has been some national issues and the Council’s pension liability figures 
are now out of date and the more relevant information will need to be added into the 
accounts by the finance team. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
6 

Councillor Aziz raised his concerns on the delay of the accounts and felt concerned 
that the 2022/23 draft accounts will be due soon also. 
 
Daniel Watson gave some background on the delays and reassured Members there 
was nothing significant other than government legislation changes, and adopting 
new external audit policies after appointing Mazars as the Councils external 
auditors. This has then impacted on 2021/22 accounts.  
 
Martin Dyson, Executive Director – Resources also added there has been staff 
changes within the Council, worked well with Mazar’s and welcomed the fresh set of 
eyes on their work. The Finance team have reassessed working procedures, made 
use of toolkits available and have followed CIPFA guidance.  
 
The 2020/21 accounts just have the value for money comments outstanding, once 
completed they will be sent to Members via email to sign off, no additional Audit 
Committee is required as they were presented at the November 2022 Committee.  
 
The External Audit field work will start in September for the 2021/22 accounts. 
 
Resolved – That the Audit Committee has a regular item on the agenda to 

cover internal reports and action plans. 
 

- That the Audit Committee receive a report from Mazar’s External auditors 

with recommendations to take forward.  

 

 
54 Change of Meeting Date 

 

It was proposed to move the next meeting date to Monday 18th September 2023. 
 
Resolved – The Committee agreed and approved the date change.  
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


